

WD80556

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

STATE OF MISSOURI, *ex relatione*
JOEL YOEST, DAWN YOEST, LIBERTY ASSETS LLC,
LIBERTY ASSET HOLDINGS LLC, JUPITER GROUP LLC,
CASTLE ASSOCIATES LLC, and FIVE STAR INVESTORS LLC,
Appellants,

vs.

LYDIA H. McEVOY, *Clay County Collector*,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County
Honorable Louis Angles, Circuit Judge
Case No. 16CY-CV07141

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
ASHLYN BUCK LEWIS, Mo. #65501
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000 (Ext. 7020)
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply as to Facts and Point II.....	1
A. The Yoests’ and Entities’ petition alleged all facts and requested all relief necessary to state their claim to a writ of mandamus commanding the Collector to lift her ban.....	1
B. The Yoests’ and Entities’ suggestions accompanying their petition further explained how the facts alleged in their petition legally warranted mandamus relief.....	4
Reply as to Point I.....	9
A. Under § 536.150, R.S.Mo., mandamus is appropriate to review the lawfulness of the Collector’s non-contested agency decision banning the Yoests and Entities from attending the tax sales, which she tacitly concedes violated the Yoests’ and Entities’ right to procedural due process, entitling them to a writ.....	9
B. Section 140.190.2, R.S.Mo., provides the Yoests and Entities, who the Collector admitted are Missourians who were not delinquent on their own property taxes, a clear and unequivocal right to offer to purchase at the tax sales.....	14
C. The Collector’s decision to ban the Yoests and Entities from the tax sales was unlawful because she has no power to do so.	17
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service.....	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arnold Crossroads, LLC v. Gander Mountain Co.</i> , 471 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. App. 2015)	5
<i>Asamoah-Boadu v. State</i> , 328 S.W.3d 790 (Mo. App. 2010)	19
<i>Asaro v. Cardinal Glennon Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 595 (Mo. banc 1990)	5
<i>Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2014).....	5
<i>Fugate v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc.</i> , 347 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. App. 2011).....	2
<i>Furlong Cos. v. City of Kan. City</i> , 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2006)	10-11
<i>KAT Excavation, Inc. v. City of Belton</i> , 996 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. App. 1999)	18
<i>LC Dev. Co. v. Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 336 (Mo. App. 2000)	5
<i>Lynch v. Lynch</i> , 260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. App. 2008)	5
<i>Memco, Inc. v. Chronister</i> , 27 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. App. 2000).....	2, 4
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	6
<i>Prof'l Fire Fighters of E. Mo. v. City of Univ. City</i> , 457 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. 2014)	5-6
<i>Smith v. Kintz</i> , 245 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. App. 2008)	3
<i>State ex rel. Donelon v. Div. of Empl. Sec.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 869 (Mo. App. 1998)	11-13
<i>State ex rel. Kugler v. City of Md. Heights</i> , 817 S.W.2d 931 (Mo. App. 1991)	7-8
<i>State ex rel. Lee v. City of Grain Valley</i> , 293 S.W.3d 104 (Mo. App. 2009)	15
<i>State ex rel. Stricker v. Hanson</i> , 858 S.W.2d 771 (Mo. App. 1993).....	15-16

State ex rel. Yefremnko v. Lauf, 450 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. App. 1970)7

U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs v. Boresi, 396 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. banc 2013).....6

Constitution of Missouri

Art. I, § 10..... 7, 9, 12-13

Revised Statutes of Missouri

Chapter 140 (Jones-Munger Act)..... 3-4

Chapter 536 (Administrative Procedure Act) 10

§ 34.040..... 16, 18

§ 34.050..... 19

§ 88.700..... 18

§ 140.190..... 1, 6-9, 12, 14-15, 17-18

§ 140.250..... 18

§ 536.100..... 11

§ 536.140..... 11

§ 536.150..... 9-11, 13

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 84.06..... 21

Rule 94.....5

Rule 94.01.....5

Rule 94.03..... 3, 7

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule XLI 21

Other Authorities

1 CSR § 40-1.060 19
